Community |
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total

Approved
Grants and Scholarships 766,674

February 2024

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS
Aphasia New Zealand Charitable Trust
Arrowtown Charitable Trust

Atuitui Charitable Trust

Cancer Society of New Zealand Canterbury-West Coast Division

Central Southland Pony Club

Chamber of Commerce Southland Incorporated
Community Networking Trust (Eastern Southland)
Dan Davin Literary Foundation

Dunedin Community Care Trust

Edendale Primary School

Gore Country Music Club

Graeme Dingle Foundation Southern
Greenlight Innovations

Happiness House Trust

Hokonui Celtic Pipe Band

Insert Coin to Play Charitable Trust
Invercargill Rugby Football Club

Jubilee Supergrans Limited

Learning Differences Aotearoa Trust
Momentum Charitable Trust

New Zealand Continence Association

New Zealand Country Music Festival Trust
New Zealand Songwriters Trust

New Zealand Songwriters Trust

NZ Council of Victim Support

NZ Family and Foster Care Federation
Pirates Old Boys Rugby Club (Invercargill) Incorporated
Queenstown Golf Club

Queenstown Pickleball Club

Queenstown Primary School

Riversdale Arts

Shama, Ethnic Women's Trust

South Coast Environment Society

St Patricks School Invercargill

Star Rugby Football Club Invercargill
Stuttering Treatment and Research Trust
Surrey Park Early Learning Centre
Sustainable Coastlines

The Conductive Education (Southern) Charitable Trust
The Footnote Dance Trust Board

The South Centre Anglican Care Trust Board
Thriving Southland Association

Toi Tois Tokanui Lions Club

Waimahaka Public Hall

Wakatipu High School

Woodlands Bowling Club

Service delivery in Invercargill

Matariki Arrowtown Lights

Cultural uniforms

Subsidy for people from CTS region staying in community health accommodation
New equestrian jumps

Young Enterprise Scheme (Y.E.S)

Children's Day 2024

Operating costs

Operating costs for Invercargill Support Centre
Maruawai Matariki Celebration 2024

GAL for the 2024 New Zealand Gold Guitar Awards
Programme costs

2024 Projects /St Pats Gala /Mentoring Programme
Operating costs

Upgrading uniform

50 free-to-attend gaming events in CTS region
Replacement of gymnasium roof and refurbishment of upstairs lounge for junior rugby
Operating costs

Operating costs

4-day life and financial skills programme at Invercargill Prison
Client support in CTS region

New Zealand's Country Music Festival

Country Music Honours Show in 2024

GAL for Country Music Honours Show

Operating costs

Operating costs

Replacing the flooring in the main hall

Solar power battery wall

Pickleball equipment

Redevelopment of outdoor play space

Riversdale Art Exhibition

NZ Wide Application - Inclusive Aotearoa Collective Tahono
Operating costs

Scooter track

New field lights

Operating costs

Playground upgrade

Litter Intelligence Southland/Murihiku Initiative
Operating costs

Queenstown performance costs, "lYKYK" tour
Operating costs

Innovation Acceleration Project

Emergency Co Response Vehicle

New heat pumps

Cultural uniforms

New clubroom roof

$1,000
$8,000
$1,000
$8,775
$5,000
$4,500
$1,000
$5,500
$10,000
$20,000
$2,000
$73,500
$8,746
$11,500
$1,576
$30,000
$10,000
$7,000
$21,000
$2,500
$2,000
$35,000
$7,000
$2,000
$18,000
$10,000
$5,000
$22,000
$3,000
$21,736
$8,500
$23,912
$35,000
$16,137
$20,000
$1,000
$10,500
$2,500
$15,000
$2,000
$31,500
$20,000
$20,000
$5,000
$4,392
$5,400

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE

Queens Park Association Football Club
Queens Park Association Football Club
PAPATIPU RUNAKA FUNDING

Hokonui Runanga

Waihopai Runaka

Southland Women's Football team playing in the Otago/Southland Southern Premier League

Southland Men's Football team playing in the Otago/Southland Men's Southern Premier League

Upgrading the office space and tamariki playground

Te Korowai o Waihopai

$1,600
$2,000

$80,000
$80,000

SCHOLARSHIPS

Callum Burns

Connor Harrison
Gabrielle Mills

Jaxon Friend

Jesse Dylan Hutchins
Jody Cruickshank
Kimberley Helmersson
Kirsta Farley

Lachlan Boniface

Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Sports Scholarship

$1,500
$1,500
$1,500
$1,000
$1,500
$1,250
$1,500

$750
$1,500



Polly Bennetts Sports Scholarship $1,500

Siena Mackley Sports Scholarship $1,500
Stefan Amston Sports Scholarship $1,500
Tallulah Bryant Sports Scholarship $1,500
Trey Mclean Sports Scholarship $1,500
Tristran Bryant Sports Scholarship $1,500

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED $766,674




Community |
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships $1,736,268

March 2024

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Active Southland

Active Southland

CCS Disability Action Southland
Central Lakes Family Services
Central Otago Regional Choir
Choirs Aotearoa New Zealand First
Invercargill Irish Society

Invercargill Student Support Network
Loss and Grief Support Trust Southland
Mataura Historical Society

Netball South Zone

Newfield Park School

Presybterian Support Southland
Refugees as Survivors NZ Trust

Road Safety Education Limited
Rugby Southland

Sharks Basketball

Showquest Charitable Trust
Southland Chamber of Commerce
Southland Deaf Community
Southland Indoor Leisure Centre Charitable Trust
Southland Regional Development Agency
Southland Youth One Stop Shop
Southland Youth One Stop Shop
Talent Development Southland

Te Oruanui Marae Ohai

Te Wharekura o Arowhenua

The Kiwi Kit Community Trust
Waikaia Golf Club

Waikaia Trails Trust

Wallacetown Senior Citizens
Whakatipu Wildlife Trust

SPECIAL FUNDING

Spaces and Places operating costs

Operating costs

Disability Support in CTS region

Operating costs in the Wakatipu Basin

Autumn & Spring Concert Series 2024 in Arrowtown
NZ Youth Choir performing in Wakatipu

Hosting NZ Rose of Tralee Final

Connect Two and Fresh Start programmes

Loss and Grief services for Southland

Laying a concrete path at Clematis Cottage
Franchise costs and grassroots netball

Kapa haka uniforms

Family Works & Enliven Supportlink services
Welcoming Schools for Students from Refugee Backgrounds - Invercargill training workshops
Road Safety Education for Southlands Young Drivers
Support for franchise and grassroots rugby
Franchise costs

Showquest Southland 2024

NFP Training Programme for Building Capability
Operating costs

Operating costs

Investigation, Impetus and Assessment Fund
Operating costs

Youth mental health collaboration

Upgrade of the Mike Piper Training Centre
Operating costs

Senior Kapa Haka group competing at the National Secondary Schools Competition
Operating costs

Waikaia Golf clubhouse upgrade

Trail 7A - 2.79km - Waikaia Forest Trails

Operating costs

2024-2027 Volunteer Support Programme

$20,000
$165,000
$30,000
$105,000
$2,000
$2,000
$6,000
$90,000
$36,500
$2,000
$168,988
$3,823
$140,000
$4,000
$2,000
$171,597
$70,000
$5,000
$10,000
$500
$250,000
$200,000
$52,500
$20,000
$70,000
$7,000
$30,000
$5,000
$25,000
$20,000
$1,100
$10,000

COMPETE

Southland Boys High School
COMMUNITY LOAN

First XV Rugby Team trip to Japan

$6,000

Bluff Oyster and Food Festival
SCHOLARSHIPS

to demolish the Club Hotel

$360,000

Caroline Loo
Colin MclIntosh
Emma Jones
Gemma Perry
Joel Hasselman

Samuel Lindsay

Leadership Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED

$500
$1,500
$1,260
$750
$1,600
$750

$1,736,268



Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships $915.489

May 2024

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Alzheimers Disease and Related Disorders Society (ADARDS) Otago Service delivery in Queenstown $1,707
Central Southland Netball Centre 2024 facility improvements $7,500
Chamber Music at the World's Edge Foundation At World's Edge Festival 2024 $15,000
Chamber Music New Zealand Trust Board 2024 CMNZ Series Concert Season and NZCT Chamber Music Contest $5,000
Chamber of Commerce Southland Southland Youth Leadership Academy Pilot $10,000
Citizens Advice Bureau Queenstown Operating costs $15,000
Disabilities Resource Centre Southland Charitable Trust Operating costs $15,500
Donovan School Kapa haka uniforms $2,186
Eduk8 Southland Charitable Trust Right Track Programme Delivery - Southland Region $30,000
Fiordland Families Network Growing Stars Workshop - Fiordland $2,000
Frankton Volunteer Fire Brigade All-Wheel Drive Van $20,000
FRENZ Fiordland Member excursion to the Kingston Flyer $2,000
Gore District Council Kahui Wheta $5,500
Great South [Kidzone Festivql] Festival costs and 500 free tickets 340,500
Head Injury Society of Southland Operating costs in the CTS region $7,875
IHC New Zealand Volunteer Friendship resources and activities $2,500
Japanese Family Society of Queenstown Operating costs $3,000
Life Education Trust Southland Programme costs 319,858
New Zealand Book Awards Trust Books Alive programme in Southland $3,105
New Zealand Collective of Abused in State Care Charitable Trust (NZCAST) Southland Wananga $2,500
Southland Community House Operating costs $20,000
Southland Competitions Society Southland Competitions Society Annual Festival $5,000
Southland Foundation Operating costs $60,000
Southland Migrant Walking Together Organisation Multilingual & Activity Centre Operating costs $5,000
Southland Nepalese Society Nepali New Year Celebration and Everest Day Programme $2,500
Southland Social Sciences Fair Southland Social Sciences Fair for 2024 $2,000
Southland Warm Homes Trust Warmer Kiwi Homes funding initiative $40,000
Taki Rua Productions Society Te Reo Maori Season - Te Aka Tawhito $2,500
Te Wharekura o Arowhenua Hosting the Otago / Southland Nga Manu Karero Speech Competitions $10,000
The Royal NZ Ballet Swan Lake in Invercargill $5,000
The South Island (Te Waipounamu) Branch of the Muscular Dystrophy Assn of NZ Operating costs in CTS region $2,000
The Waiau Squash Racquets Club Replacing the roof and exterior cladding of one wall $10,000
Tuturu Charitable Trust Matariki at ILT Stadium 2024 $25,000
Wakatipu Community Foundation Operating costs $18,400
Wyndham and Districts Historical Society Incorporated Wyndham Museum Collection Relocation $2,000

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE

Athletics Southland U16 competing at the National Senior Grade Track and Field Championships $3,000
Bowls Southland Southland Senior Men's and Women's team competing in the National Intercentre Sevens Championships $3,000
Cycling Southland Hosting the 2024 SBS Bank Tour of Southland Cycle Race $20,000
Foveaux Harmony Chorus National Competition of Sweet Adelines Choruses $2,500
New Zealand Ice Hockey League Hosting the 3v3 Super Showdown at the Queenstown Ice Arena $3,000
Queenstown Alpine Ski Team attending training camps and races across the South Island $6,000
Queenstown Ice Hockey Club Queen.stown U15 & U18 Junior Stampede Ice Hockey teams to compete in South Island tournaments in $3.000

Dunedin

Snow Sports New Zealand hosting the 2024 NZ National Alpine Championships at Coronet Peak $5,000
Southern Mustang Club hosting 45th National Mustang Convention in Invercargill $2,500
Southland Amateur Rowing Association the Southland team competing at the 2024 Mainland Interprovincial Championships $1,000
Southland Blind Low Vision Bowling Club the Southland team attending the National Blind Low Vision Indoor Bowls Tournament $2,000
Southland Cricket Association the Senior Men's Team competing in the Hawke Cup competition $2,500
Southland Indoor Bowls Centre the Southland Premier Team competing in the National Inter-Provincial Championships $1,000
Southland Softball Association Southland Senior Men's & Womens to compete in annual Jefferies and Jubilee Cup tournaments $1,000
Southland Table Tennis the Premier Men's and Women's team competing in the National Table Tennis Championships $1,600
Southland Water Polo Club the Southland U16 Girls' team competing in the National Tournament $3,000
Southland Water Polo Club the Southland U16 Boys Team competing in the National Tournament $3,000
Swimming Southland a Southland representative team competing at National Division Il Competitions in Hamilton $3,000
Wakatipu Artistic Swimming costs to host the 2024 South Island Regional Competition $1,500
RSO FUNDING

Active Southland Sport Opportunity $13,000
Athletics Southland RSO funding for 2024/25 $8,1416
Bowls Southland $17,835
Croquet Southland $5,231
Cycling Southland $7,048

Eastern Southland Basketball Association $15,535



Gymsports New Zealand

Ice Sports Southland

Marching Southland Association

Oreti Surf Life Saving Club
Queenstown Cricket Club

Queenstown Ice Hockey Club
Queenstown Mountain Bike Club
Southern Lakes Tennis Association
Southland Amateur Rowing Association
Southland Badminton Association
Southland BMX Club

Southland Basketball

Southland Board Riders Association
Southland Cricket Association
Southland District Rugby Football League
Southland Football

Southland Indoor Bowls Centre
Southland Mountain Bike Club
Southland Orienteering Club
Southland Secondary School Sports
Southland Table Tennis Association
Southland Tennis Association
Southland Triathlon and Multisport Club
Southland Water Polo Club

Southland Yachting Association
Squash Southland

Swimming Southland

Touch Southland

$15,155
$6,289
$5,300
$4,874
$4,152
$3,485
$20,033
81,771
$6,921
$8,911
$5,070
$31,347
$4,874
$26,621
$12,349
$33,1H
$7,680
$9,072
$5,300
$19,500
$8,324
$8,439
$5,898
$10,268
$6,990
$13,166
$17,214
$49,299

SCHOLARSHIPS

Brook Armishaw
Carlie Scherp
Connor Gilliland
Ebony Stevenson
Gary Robertson
Lucy Cooper
Peter Wilkinson
Riley Faulkner
Sarah Rae

Xander Marsh

Sport Scholarship $750
Sport Scholarship $1,000
Sport Scholarship $1,000
Leadership Scholarship $500
Sport Scholarship $750
Sport Scholarship $750
Sport Scholarship $750
Sport Scholarship $1,500
Create Scholarship $1,500
Sport Scholarship $750

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED $915,489



Community |
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships $491,266

June 2024

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Arts Muirihiku

Attic Arts Centre Charitable Trust

Barnardos New Zealand

Central Southland Squash Rackets Club
Diabetes New Zealand

Eastern Southland Gallery

English Language Partners

Fiordland Community Garden Charitable Trust
Fiordland Performing Arts Charitable Trust
Gore Gymnastics Club

Hedgehope Golf Club

Invercargill Intercultural Church

Maori Womens Welfare League Incorporated

Miharo Murihiku Trust

New Zealand Association of Radio Transmitters Southland Branch

New Zealand Spinal Trust

Nga Hau E Wha Society

Ohai Senior Citizens

Otama Hall Society

Presbyterian Support (Northern)

Ronald McDonald House Charities NZ Trust
South Sea Spray Trust

Southern REAP

Southern REAP

Southland BMX Club

Southland Land Search & Rescue
Southland Multiple Birth Club

Southland Multiple Sclerosis

Southland Workers' Educational Association
St Peter's College

Stewart Island Senior Citizens

Talk Link Trust

Taokotaianga Vainetini Kuki Airani Southland
The Balfour Town Hall Society

The Boy's Brigade in New Zealand

The Institute of Directors in New Zealand
The Invercargill Repertory Society

The Nattering Knitter Charitable Trust

The Scout Association of NZ

The Southland Woodworkers Guild
Tokanui Memorial Hall

Winton School

SPECIAL FUNDING

Operating costs

Operating costs

LEAP Social work service

Upgrade of entrance doors

Service delivery in CTS region

He Hikoi a Te Awaawa Mataura - Journey through the Mataura Valley
Operating costs

Disability access and shelter

Fiordland Wearable Arts Show

New equipment

Upgrade of clubrooms

Community ministries

Maori Design Month, a Matariki Celebration

Central Lakes Cultural Polyfest 2024

replacing the AREC Southland Communications Support Vehicle
Providing support in Southland region

Operating costs

Operating costs

Kitchen upgrade

Service delivery of Lifeline for young people in Southland

Accommodation subsidy for families from the CTS region who access Ronald McDonald rooms

South Sea Spray Wahine 2024

NCEA 4U Southland Programme

Gifted and Talented Programme
Infrastructure upgrade including safety fencing
Southland Land Search & Rescue Trailer
Purchase equipment

Operating costs

Operating costs

Installing multisport turf

Operating costs

Service delivery in CTS region

Raranga kete workshop

Upgrading hot water system

Delivery of youth programmes in Southland
Not for Profit Governance Essentials Course
Building & compliance upgrade

Operating costs

Youth programmes in CTS region

Purchase workshop equipment

New heatpumps

Install artificial turf

$20,000
$7,500
$50,000
$2,500
$2,000
$6,000
$2,000
$6,000
$3,000
$5,000
$3,000
$4,000
$5,000
$20,000
$25,000
$2,000
$15,000
$1,100
$5,000
$2,000
$49,575
$15,000
$16,500
$26,000
$20,000
$8,000
$1,000
$15,500
$28,500
$18,576
$2,100
$15,000
$2,000
$2,000
$5,500
$26,000
$10,000
$2,500
$6,500
$3,000
$5,000
$1t, 443

RSO FUNDING
Disc Golf Southland
SCHOLARSHIPS

RSO funding for 2024/25

S4,472

Emma Bromell
Helen Christie
James Mcleay
Peter Devery

Tori Peeters

Sport Scholarship
Olympic Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Scholarship

Olympic Scholarship

$1,000
$2,000
$1,500
$1,500
$2,000

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED



Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships $419,403

July 2024

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Autism New Zealand

Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust
Coastguard Bluff

Coin South

Invercargill Golf Club

Invercargill Malayalees Association
Kingston Community Association

Leukaemia & Blood Cancer New Zealand
Lindisfarne Kindergarten

Maruawai College

Methodist Mission Southern

New River Primary School

Pacific Island Advisory Charitable Trust
Queenstown Fijian Community Charitable Trust
Riversdale & District Progress League
Riverton Coastguard

Seaward Downs Community Centre

Show Me Shorts Film Festival Trust

South Invercargill Urban Rejuvenation Charitable Trust
Southland Multicultural Trust

Southland Regional Development Agency
Southland Regional Heritage Committee
Sport Otago

Te Anau Golden Age Club

The Stewart Island Promotion Association
Waihopai Playcentre

West Otago Swimming Pool

Operating Costs

Community Support Worker

Upgrade of Bluff coastguard jetty
Operating costs

Upgrading the Club amenities
Operating costs

Kingston Pump Track

Providing support services in Southland
Upgrading playground

Kapa haka kakahu

Waihopai Youth Transition House & Waihopai Young Mum's Transition House.

Kapa haka uniforms

Operating costs

Fijian Community Cultural Awareness
Upgrading plumbing

New search and rescue vessel
Upgrading hall

Show Me Shorts Film Festival 2024
South Alive operating costs
Operating costs

CareerFest Southland 2024

Roving Museum Officer position
Service delivery in the Whakatipu Basin and West Otago
Operating costs

2024 Rakiura Challenge Trail Run
Kapa haka uniforms

Upgrade of the learners' swimming pool

$6,500
$10,000
$12,500
$20,000
$12,500
$1,500
$17,000
$3,500
$6,500
$2,451
$165,000
$1,329
$40,000
$2,000
$1,500
$12,500
$5,000
$2,500
$15,000
$40,000
$8,500
$15,000
$20,000
$1,000
$12,500
$363
$4,000

SPECIAL FUNDING

PAPATIPU RUNAKA DISCRETIONARY FUNDING
Oraka Aparima Riinaka

RSO FUNDING 2024/25

Queenstown Alpine Ski Team

Volleyball Southland

COMPETE

BMX New Zealand

FEMME - Southland Girls High School
National Amateur Body Builders

Netball South Zone

Year 3 funding

Hosting the 2025 National Championships in Invercargill
NZCF Big Sing National Finale
Hosting the Body Building National Show in Invercargill

Netball New Zealand U18 Championships in Dunedin

$80,000

$k,713
$22,584

$5,000
$4,250
$1,200

$400

SCHOLARSHIPS

Bridget Adams
Caitlin Kelly
Callum Christie
Daniel Saunders
Emmerson Dickson
Gemma Ellis
Greg Branks
Hannah Goodall
Hannah Wilson
Kristofer Milne
Lachie McGregor
Magnus Jamieson
Patricia Nicol
Sam McGregor
Tom Sexton

Toni Eade

Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Create Scholarship
Sport Scholarship
Leadership Scholarship

$500
$1,250
$500
$500
$1,250
$750
$750
$500
$500
$750
$500
$1,250
$750
$500
$2,000
$863

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED



Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total
Approved

Grants and Scholarships $281,505

August 2024

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Alzheimers Society Southland
Arrowtown Autumn Festival

Bhartiya Samaj Charitable Trust
Bone Marrow Cancer Trust

C.S. Art Charitable Trust

Komiti Pasifika Murihiku

Marist Old Boys Cricket Club Invercargill
Otatara Primary School

Otautau Community Health Trust
Philanthropy NZ

Queenstown Arts Society

Queenstown Fijian Community
Riversdale School & Community Baths
Royal New Zealand Plunket Trust
Southern Filmmakers Collective
Southern REAP

Southland Fijian Community
Southland Foodbank

Southland Youth One Stop Shop

Te Anau Community Events Charitable Trust

Te Oruanui Marae Ohai
Te Rourou, One Aotearoa Foundation
The Clutha Foundation

The Community Trust of Wellington

The Pinc and Steel Cancer Rehabilitation Foundation

The Stroke Foundation of New Zealand Limited
Tuatapere Senior Citizens

Youthline Southland Charitable Trust
SPECIAL FUNDING

Operating costs
2024 Festival costs

India Independence Day in Queenstown

Accommodation subsidy for people from Community Trust South's region staying at Ranui House

Operating costs

Strengthening Pasifika Teachers cultural practices and approaches to education
Replacing the turf

Kapa haka uniforms

RCW Discretionary grant 2024

National Policy and Research role

Operating costs

Fijian traditional male and female costumes

Pump room upgrade

Community and Injury Prevention Services for Murihuku
Southern Screen Summit

Conversational English programmes

Operating costs and Fiji Day celebrations
Operating costs

provide equal opportunity for young people to participate in film based courses
Te Anau Ukulele Festival 2024

Upgrade of facilities

Rangatahi Maori Fund - Te Ohaka Tiwhera
Operating costs

Kaupapa of National Significance - Climate Focus
Cancer Rehabilitation Support for Southland
Community Stroke Navigator in Southland
Operating costs

Operating costs

$8,000
$5,500
$1,000
$16,400
$19,000
$2,000
$1,500
$1,167
$5,000
$6,500
$9,000
$2,400
$2,500
$30,000
$2,000
$10,000
$3,000
$15,500
$1,000
$2,500
$5,000
$25,000
$1,600
$25,000
$2,000
$6,500
$1,500
$10,000

RSO FUNDING 2024/25

Invercargill Hockey Association
Southland Softball Association
COMPETE

City of Invercargill Highland Pipe Band
Heartland Cricket

Inclusive Activity Murihiku (IAM)
Invercargill Gymnastic Club

Invercargill Taekwondo

2025 National Pipe Band Championships in Invercargill
Queenstown Schools Cricket Carnival
iAM Games 2024

Southland representative team competing at nationals

Southland contingent attending national training camps and tournaments to gain national selection

$16,869
$11,855

$12,500
$3,500
$65,000
$6,000
$3,000

SCHOLARSHIPS

Jamie Dale

Keely Anderson-Kereti
Ruby Goodall

Sam Unahi

Shanae Stenton

Leadership scholarship
Create scholarship
Sport scholarship
Sport scholarship

Leadership scholarship

$862
$1,000
$1,000
$500
$862

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED



Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total

Approved
Grants and Scholarships $229.043

September 2024

GENERAL GRANTS

Aurora College Community Pump Track $25,000
Bhartiya Samah Queenstown Charitable Trust Diwali celebrations $5,000
Camp Columba Charitable Trust Replacing the zipline $5,000
Epilepsy Assoc of NZ Service delivery in CTS region $8,000
Glenorchy Playgroup Playground upgrade $6,737
Hokonui Celtic Pipe Band Purchasing chanters $500
Life Education Heartland Otago/Southland Delivery of Life Education programme in CTS region $7,110
Mana Tahuna Charitable Trust Manaaki Tangata $12,500
Otahuti Tennis Club Resurfacing tennis courts at Otahuti $2,000
Otautau Community Swimming Pool Repairs to building portals $3,500
Out of School Music Classes Instrument purchases $7,500
Queens Park Golf Club Re-roofing and re-cladding outbuilding $5,000
Rangitahi Tumeke Charitable Trust Operational costs for Rangatahi Tumeke camps $30,000
Riverton Senior Citizens Operating costs $2,100
Southland Community House Refurbishment of Southland Community House $10,000
Southland Kiribati Community and Youth Operating costs $4,000
Stadium Southland Christmas Variety Show 2024 $8,000
The Southland Christmas Parade Invercargill Santa Parade 2024 $15,500
Thistle Football Club Clubroom upgrade $2,000
Whanake House Charitable Trust Operating costs $10,000

SPECIAL FUNDING
RSO FUNDING 2024/25

Golf Southland $43,721
COMPETE

Invercargill Hockey Association Senior Women's competing at National Championships in Palmerston North $3,725
James Hargest College Southland Youth Jazz Band competing at the NZ Secondary Schools Jazz Competition $2,300
Amanda Smith Sport Scholarship $1,000
Ashton Gregory-Hunt Sport Scholarship $1,000
Binne Lenihan Create Scholarship $1,000
Brock Monaghan-Neutze Sport Scholarship $1,000
Cooper Gough Sport Scholarship $1,000
David Clark Create Scholarship $1,250
Ingrid Campbell Leadership Scholarship $500
Jack Heslip Sport Scholarship $1,000
Josh Cocker Sport Scholarship $500
Karl Bayne Sport Scholarship $1,000
Lynee Dickie Sport Scholarship $500
Noah Smith Sport Scholarship $1,000

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED



Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total

Approved
Grants and Scholarships $472,775

November 2024

GRANTS APPROVED

GENERAL GRANTS

Able Charitable Trust Operating costs in CTS region $5,000
Active Southland Swim Safe Southland programme $20,000
Cancer Society of New Zealand Otago and Southland Division Subsidy for people from CTS region staying in community health accommodation $32,875
Citizens Advice Bureau Invercargill Operating costs $5,500
Crohn's & Colitis NZ Charitable Trust Camp Purple Live 2025 $1,000
Dipton War Memorial Hall Society New chairs for the Dipton Hall $3,000
Glenham Welfare League Upgrades to the hall kitchen $3,500
Gore District Council Gore Christmas Carnival $2,000
Heritage South Heritage projects $7,000
Hollyford Conservation Trust Board - Te Roopu Manaaki O Whakatipu Waitai Hollyford Conservation Trust 2024 Ecosystem Restoration $5,000
Indian Community Southland 2024 Invercargill Diwali Celebration $5,000
Invercargill City Council - Invercargill Central Invercargill Central Limited cultural designs $60,000
Invercargill Musical Theatre Operating costs $21,000
Jubilee Budget Advisory Service Limited Operating costs $15,000
K9 Medical Detection NZ Charitable Trust Support for dogs detecting early-stage cancer in Southland patients $10,000
Kiwi Harvest Limited Delivery of food within CTS region $20,000
Lighthouse Southland Family violence prevention programmes $5,000
Lumsden Senior Citizens Operating costs $2,000
Mataura Youth Centre Trust Operating costs $10,000
Miharo Murihiku Trust Operating costs $60,000
Mobility Assistance Dogs Trust Support for Canine Trainer based in Wakatipu $2,000
Northern Southland Community Resource Centre Charitable Trust Operating costs $14,000
Otautau and District Community Charitable Trust Operating costs $10,500
Queenstown Lakes District Council Annual Christmas Show $8,000
Riverton Community Promotions Charitable Trust Board GAL for 2025 Blues and Jazz By the Sea $3,000
Riverton Senior Citizens Re-roofing building $3,500
Southland Community Broadcasters Charitable Trust Waitangi Day Esk Fest $5,000
Southland disAbility Enterprises Staff welfare costs $36,500
Southland Filipino Society Operating costs $8,000
Southland Group NZ Riding for the Disabled Operating costs $5,000
Takahoa Community Trust Youth workers at James Hargest and Southland Boys' High School $7,500
Te Oho Mana Charitable Trust Mana Tuakiri - Rangitahi (6-week programme) $15,000
The Girl Guides Association New Zealand Incorporated Operating costs in the CTS region $5,500
The Motor Neurone Disease Assoc of NZ Operating costs in the CTS region $3,000
Waihopai City Lions Club Murihiku Christmas Tree Festival 2024 $5,400
Waihopai Runaka Te PGha Matauraka o Murihiku $25,000
Waikiwi Bowling Club Upgrading external facilities $2,000
Wakatipu Rowing Club Whakatipu Rowing Clubhouse Redevelopment Project $10,000

SCHOLARSHIPS

Anne-Marie Hamilton Create Scholarship $3,000
Beniji Culhane Sports Scholarship $1,000
Dean Stewart Sports Scholarship $1,000
Fynn Mitchell Sports Scholarship $1,000
Georgie Sunshine Sports Scholarship $1,000
Josiah Murphy Sports Scholarship $1,000
Maia Fletcher Create Scholarship $1,000
Millie Cottam Create Scholarship $1,000
Tahla Ward Create Scholarship $1,000

TOTAL GRANTS AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED



Community
Trust South

TE POU ARATAKI POUNAMU O MURIHIKU

Total

Approved
Grants and Scholarships $469,380

December 2024
GENERAL GRANTS
Age Concern Southland Operating costs $60,000
Arts On Tour Aotearoa NZ Trust Arts on Tour programme in CTS rohe during 2025 $7,500
Attic Arts Centre Charitable Trust Exhibition and workshops for international artist collective $1,000
Camp Quality New Zealand Camp Quality South's Summer Camp 2025 $2,000
Central Souuthland Hospital Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2025 $5,000
Chamber Music New Zealand Trust Board 2025 CMNZ Series Piers Lane performance and NZCT Chamber Music Contest $4,000
Fiordland Community House Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2025 $5,000
Gore District Council Living Well in Later Years production, 2024 and 2025 $1,000
Gore Host Lions Charitable Trust Gore Host Lions Chip Wagon Refurbishment $2,000
Gore Southern Shears Committee Annual Gore Southern Shears Competition $5,000
Gore Women's Refuge Operating costs $10,000
Grey Power Southland Association Operating costs $10,500
Makarewa School Board of Trustees Purchase and installation of pool liner $5,000
Northern Southland Community Resource Centre Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2025 $5,000
Otago Secondary Schools Sports Association Central Otago Events and Competitions Coordinator $5,000
Otautau and District Community Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2025 $5,000
Queenstown Lakes District Council Waitangi Day Whakanui $5,000
Riversdale Community Garden Community garden upgrades $1,000
Riverton Community Charitable Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2025 $5,000
Riverton Community Charitable Trust Operating costs $5,000
Riverton District Baths Society Installation of vents to reduce condensation $1,000
Shakespeare in the Park Charitable Trust Shakespeare in the Park: 25th Anniversary Revue Show $2,000
Southland Beneficiaries and Community Rights Centre Incorporated Operating costs $32,500
Southland Literacy Association Books for Babies Project $2,000
Southland Regional Development Agency Dusk on Don - family friendly New Year's Eve Party $2,000
Southland Schools Pipe Band Programme Trust Piping and drumming development programme $21,000
Special Olympics Southland Ongoing sports training and travel for your athletes $17,500
Spirit Army Charitable Trust Operating costs $40,000
St Mary's of Invercargill Central Ecclesiastical Goods Trust Redevelopment of St Joseph's Playdium $15,000
Talent Development Southland Charitable Trust Academy Southland Athlete Programme $59,500
Te Anau Community Events Charitable Trust Operating costs $10,000
The Canlnspire Charitable Trust Southland CanBead Operational Costs $2,000
The Invercargill City Charitable Trust Board Xmas in the Park $9,000
The Lightfoot Initiative Charitable Trust Operating costs $5,000
The Sir John Kirwan Foundation Board Delivery of Mitey programme within Southland schools $15,000
The YMCA of Invercargill Charitable Trust Youth development programme $31,500
Tuatapere Support Worker Trust Rural Community Worker Discretionary Grant 2025 $5,000
Tutuki Harnessing Potential Charitable Trust Reduce barriers to participation $2,500
Wakatipu Youth Trust Operating costs $31,500

SPECIAL FUNDING

COMPETE 2024
Marching Southland
Touch Southland

Touch Southland

Hosting Marching NZ Championships Invercargill

U18 Southland Mixed Team to compete at Junior Nationals

U16 Southand Mixed Team to compete at Junior Nationals

$4,000
$2,190
$2,190

SCHOLARSHIPS

Desi Mercer
Finn McCaw
Grant McKenzie
Jake Hutchins
Jake Thompson
Liam Rasmussen
Lucy Boniface

Polly Bennetts

Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship
Sports Scholarship

$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000
$1,000

TOTAL GRANTS, SPECIAL FUNDING AND SCHOLARSHIPS APPROVED



	Combined-Grants-Listings-February-September-2024
	Website Copy November 2024
	Website Copy December 2024

